
 

 
 

 

Executive Summary 

Fayette County Public Schools Board Meeting 

Agenda Item 

 

 

MEETING: Regular    DATE:  4/24/2023 

 

TOPIC:   Contract Addendum #8 Lexington Fayette County Health Department  

       

 

PREPARED BY:  Debbie Boian 

 

Recommended Action on:  4/24/2023  

             Action Item for Vote (REGULAR MEETING) 

 

Superintendent Prior Approval:  No  
 

Recommendation/Motion:  Approve the Contract Addendum #8 to the contract with the 

Lexington Fayette County Health Department for coverage of Summer Ignite, and 

introductory sessions July 31-August 4, 2023. A total of 1,080 hours of coverage for a total 

additional cost to the contract of $54,896.40 (Fifty four thousand, eight hundred and ninety 

six dollars and forty cents). 

 

Background/Rationale:  On May 20, 2019, the Board approved a bid from the Lexington 

Fayette Urban County Health Department to provide nurse services in schools not serviced by 

Healthfirst Bluegrass School Based Clinics. The original contract called for 160 hours of 

coverage for summer school. The COVID-19 pandemic has made conditions such that a greater 

number of students need to utilize instructional services in the summer. This increase has led to 

the District asking the Lexington Fayette Urban County Health Department to provide more 

coverage for summer school. 14 nurses have agreed to provide an additional 1,080 hours to cover 

schools during the summer school period (June 12-29), as well as introductory camps for 

incoming Kindergarten, 6th and 9th grade students (July 1-August 4). These additional services 

will be at a cost of $54,896.40 and are to be covered by ESSR funds. 

 

Policy:  702 KAR 1:160 School Health Services and 09.2 Student Wellness 

 

Fiscal Impact:  $54,896.40 (ESSR Funds) 

 

Attachments(s):  Contract Addendum #8 

 

 


